
 

 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2655  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.03.2020 

 

POWERLOOM TEXTILE MILLS 

 

 2655. SHRI UPENDRA SINGH RAWAT:  

           SHRI SANJAY JADHAV:  

           SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT:  

 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 
be pleased to state : 

 

(a) the number of powerloom textile mills set up in the country during the last five years and 

current year including the number of those closed down during the said period, State-wise 

particularly in Uttar Pradesh; 
 

(b) the number of people rendered jobless during the aforesaid period due to their closure along 

with the details of schemes formulated for the development and renovation of powerloom sector;  
 

(c) the details of funds allocated/utilised during the last three years and the current year, State-wise 

and scheme-wise including Uttar Pradesh;  
 

(d) the share of handloom and powerloom sector in total textile production in the country during the 

aforesaid period? 

 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी) 
MINISTER OF TEXTILES 

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 
 

(a):     Powerloom Units have been setup under Powerloom Sector Schemes. According to the 

baseline survey of Powerloom Industry there are 3, 85, 896 powerloom units in the country and 

59,038 powerloom units in the State of Uttar Pradesh. However, detailed data base of Powerloom 

Textile Mills is not maintained centrally. 

(b):       There is no report of number of people rendered jobless due to closure of powerloom 

units. The Government is implementing a comprehensive scheme namely PowerTex Scheme for the 

period 1.04.2017 to 31.03.2020 with an outlay of Rs. 487.07 crores, on Pan-India basis for holistic 

development of Powerloom sector & Knitting Sector. 

(c):        Government of India, Ministry of Textiles is not allocating Scheme wise funds to States. The 

schemes are implemented on pan India basis and funds are released directly to the eligible units who 

have applied under the various schemes. State-wise and Scheme- wise details of funds utilized during 

the last three years and current year including Uttar Pradesh is enclosed at Annexure-I. 

(d):         The details of estimated contribution of handloom and powerloom sector in the production 

of total textile production in the country 2016-17 to 2019-20 (upto December) is enclosed at 

Annexure-II. 



                      
Annexure-I 

 
 Annexure-I 

State-wise and Scheme-wise Physical and Financial achievement for the year 2016-17  

    
 

                   
  

  

S.No State 

GWS GIS In-situ 
MMS - 

TUFS 
BSM 

Exposure 

Visit 

Seminar/ 

Workshop 
Yarn Bank 

Common 

Facility 

Center 

(CFC) 

 ISDS  
Tex venture 

 Fund 

No. of 

projects 

approve

d 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

workers 

enrolled 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

looms 

upgraded 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

cases 

involv

ed 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

meets 

conduct

ed 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

weavers 

benefitte

d 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

program

mes 

conduct

ed 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

project

s 

approv

ed 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

project

s 

approv

ed 

Rs. in 

crore 

No of 

Trainee

s  

No of 

Placeme

nt 

No. of 

project

s 

approv

ed 

Rs. in 

crore 

1 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
1 - 5,011 0.15 674 1.127 - - 2 0.15 19 0.006 3 0.025 - - - - 92 - - - 

2 Assam - - 204 0.01 - - - - - - 35 0.016 2 0.010 - - - - - - - - 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
- - - - - - - - - - 25 0.013 1 0.010 - - - - - - - - 

4 Bihar - - 2,005 0.06 45 0.042 - - - - - - 4 0.033 - - - - 73 - - - 

5 
Chhattisga

rh 
- - - - - - - - - - - - 1 0.005 - - - - - - - - 

6 

Dadra & 

Nahar 

Haveli 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

7 
Daman & 

Diu 
- - - - - - 2 0.42 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

8 Delhi - - - - - - - - 1 0.15 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

9 Goa - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 0.010 - - - - - - - - 



10 Gujarat  27 16.16 14,507 0.42 411 0.387 331 48.44 2 0.20 45 0.018 5 0.030 - - - - 184 140 - - 

11 Harayana - - 4,111 0.12 - - 2 0.41 - - - - 1 0.004 - - - - - - - - 

12 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
- - 30 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

13 J & K - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 0.005 - - - - - - - - 

14 Jharkhand - - 40 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

15 Karnataka 2 1.12 21,719 0.63 833 1.249 4 0.67 2 0.20 85 0.027 3 0.014 1 0.193 - - - - - - 

16 Kerala - - 1,385 0.04 - - - - - - - - 1 0.008 - - - - 57 2 - - 

17 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
- 0.58 4,841 0.14 17 0.037 5 1.08 3 0.25 110 0.037 5 0.023 - 0.500 - - 106 41 - - 

18 
Maharasht

ra 
19 2.26 11,020 - 13,168 15.295 118 38.35 4 0.29 121 0.050 8 0.055 2 1.740 - - 85 - - - 

19 Manipur - - - - - - - - 1 0.04 - - 1 0.010 - - - - - - - - 

20 
Meghalay

a 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

21 Mizoram - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

22 Nagaland - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 0.010 - - - - - - - - 

23 Odisha - - 607 0.02 - - - - - - 35 0.014 3 0.016 - - - - 49 10 - - 

24 Punjab - - 3,893 0.11 - - 38 3.70 2 0.20 62 0.022 3 0.017 - - - - 47 - - - 

25 Puduchery  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 



26 Rajasthan  - - 2,188 0.06 - - 6 0.38 1 0.10 20 0.006 1 0.005 1 0.500 - - 26 - - - 

27 Sikkim - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 0.005 - - - - - - - - 

28 
Tamilnad

u 
1 - 38,675 - 37,338 47.998 18 4.65 5 0.48 209 0.078 9 0.065 8 4.728 - 0.36 142 105 1 3.00 

29 Telangana - - 8,436 0.24 492 1.390 6 1.26 1 0.10 50 0.012 2 0.009 1 0.500 - 0.03 93 44 - - 

30 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
3 - 11,749 0.34 495 0.720 2 0.08 2 0.20 92 0.024 7 0.039 

 
1.000 - - 57 - - - 

31 
West 

Bengal 
- - 1,500 0.04 4 0.006 2 0.46 1 0.12 20 0.010 3 0.022 - - - - 184 24 - - 

  Total 53 20.12 131,921 2.00 53,477 68.251 534 99.90 27 2.50 928 0.340 67 0.429 13 9.161 - 0.39 1,195 366 1 3.00 

 

  



State-wise and Scheme-wise Physical and Financial achievement for the year 2017-2018 

 

S.N

o 
State 

GWS GIS In-situ MMS - TUFS BSM 
Exposure 

Visit 

Seminar/ 

Workshop 
Yarn Bank 

Common 

Facility 

Center 

(CFC) 

Tex venture 

 Fund 

No. of 

projects 

approve

d 

Rs. 

in 

cror

e 

No. of 

worker

s 

enrolle

d 

Rs. 

in 

cror

e 

No. of 

looms 

upgrade

d 

Rs. 

in 

crore 

No. of 

cases 

involve

d 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

meets 

conducte

d 

Rs. 

in 

cror

e 

No. of 

weavers 

benefitte

d 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

programm

es 

conducted 

Rs. 

in 

cror

e 

No. of 

projects 

approve

d 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

projects 

approve

d 

Rs. 

in 

cror

e 

No. of 

projects 

approve

d 

Rs. 

in 

cror

e 

1 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
- 

0.24

2 
5,745 - 1,153 1.199 3 0.95 1 

0.09

3 
40 

0.020

1 
19 

0.04

3 
4 0.79 1 - - - 

2 Assam - - 25 - - - - - - - - - 8 
0.00

4 
8 0.004 - - - - 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
- - 

 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

4 Bihar - - 2,304 - 77 0.081 - - - - - - 16 
0.02

9 
16 

0.028

5 
- - - - 

5 
Chhattisga

rh 
- - 

 
- - - - - - - 20 

0.011

5 
1 

0.00

1 
1 

0.001

0 
- - - - 

6 

Dadra & 

Nahar 

Haveli 

- - 
 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

7 
Daman & 

Diu 
- - 

 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

8 Delhi - - 
 

- - - 1 0.06 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

9 Goa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 



10 Gujarat  106 
17.9

5 
3,693 - 56 0.054 604 

121.6

0 
1 0.10 64 

0.008

7 
43 

0.03

7 
- 0.96 - - - - 

11 Harayana - - 3,423 - - - 11 1.69 - - 20 
0.004

6 
8 

0.00

2 
- - - - - - 

12 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
- - 338 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

13 J & K - - 
 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

14 Jharkhand - - 
 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

15 Karnataka - - 19,107 - 1,583 2.349 22 4.83 2 0.25 85 
0.034

4 
38 

0.04

4 
- 0.300 - 

0.06

8 
- - 

16 Kerala - - 1,780 - - - - - - - - - 8 
0.00

4 
- - - - - - 

17 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
1 

0.27

7 
4,202 - 52 0.039 9 1.65 1 0.10 80 

0.026

3 
31 

0.04

9 
12 - 2 - - - 

18 
Maharasht

ra 
12 3.06 26,582 - 26,291 

30.71

2 
342 

139.2

5 
1 0.15 63 

0.023

6 
71 

0.05

7 
23 0.368 2 - - - 

19 Manipur - - 
 

- - - - - - - - - 5 
0.00

7 
- - - - - - 

20 Meghalaya - - 
 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

21 Mizoram - - 
 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

22 Nagaland - - 
 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

23 Odisha - - 651 - - - - - - - 20 
0.008

4 
7 

0.00

4 
- - - - - - 

24 Punjab - - 3,575 - - - 10 2.55 1 0.10 20 
0.005

0 
23 

0.04

1 
- - - - - - 

25 Puduchery  - - 
 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 



26 Rajasthan  - - 4,424 - - - 1 0.05 1 0.10 - - 27 
0.01

5 
- - - - 1 3.00 

27 Sikkim - - 
 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

28 Tamilnadu 1 - 55,320 - 24,159 
31.03

2 
89 33.66 2 0.25 174 

0.062

6 
68 

0.06

9 
4 2 - 

1.51

5 
- - 

29 Telangana - - 10,145 - - - 6 1.39 - - 80 
0.023

8 
10 

0.01

5 
1 0 - 

1.94

0 
- - 

30 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
- - 10,919 - 882 0.911 4 0.32 - - 80 

0.023

8 
65 

0.04

4 
4 - 1 - - - 

31 
West 

Bengal 
- - 1,506 - 8 0.010 5 0.32 1 0.12 40 

0.001

7 
8 

0.01

4 
- - 1 - - - 

31 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
- - 1,506 - 8 0.010 5 0.32 1 0.12 40 

0.001

7 
1 

0.00

5 
- - 1 - - - 

  Total 120 21.53 161,821 - 54,261 66.39 1,107 308 11 1.26 786 0.2813 457 0.482 48 4.89 7 3.523 1 3.00 

 

  



State-wise and Scheme-wise Physical and Financial achievement for the year 2018-2019 (from 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019) 

 

S.No State 

GWS GIS In-situ MMS - TUFS BSM Exposure Visit 
Seminar/ 

Workshop 
Yarn Bank 

Common 

Facility 

Center (CFC) 

Tex venture 

 Fund 

No. of 

project

s 

approv

ed 

Rs. 

in 

crore 

No. of 

workers 

enrolled 

Rs. 

in 

crore 

No. of 

looms 

upgrad

ed 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. 

of 

cases 

invol

ved 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. 

of 

meets 

condu

cted 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

weaver

s 

benefit

ted 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

progra

mmes 

conduc

ted 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. 

of 

projec

ts 

appro

ved 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. 

of 

projec

ts 

appro

ved 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. 

of 

projec

ts 

appro

ved 

Rs. 

in 

crore 

1 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
- - 5,204 - 1,659 2.273 - - 2 0.20 20 0.011 1 0.003 2 - - - - - 

2 Assam - - 73 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

4 Bihar - - 1,320 - 13 
0.011

7 
- - - - 20 0.012 1 0.003 - - - - - - 

5 Chhattisgarh - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

6 

Dadra & 

Nahar 

Haveli 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

7 
Daman & 

Diu 
- - - - - - 1 0.16 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

8 Delhi - - - - - - 1 0.64 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

9 Goa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

10 Gujarat 16 6.99 12,101 - 8 0.007 585 87.57 1 0.10 
  

2 0.005 1 - - - - - 



11 Harayana - - 2,602 - - - 7 1.22 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

12 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
- - 84 - - - 1 0.03 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

13 J & K - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

14 Jharkhand - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

15 Karnataka - - 13,323 - 1,734 3.378 - - - - 80 0.012 3 0.008 1 0.50 - - - - 

16 Kerala - - 1,213 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

17 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
- - 3,254 - 818 0.449 1 0.17 1 0.10 40 0.032 2 0.005 - - - - - - 

18 Maharashtra 2 0.65 7,358 - - - 83 22.18 1 0.10 - - 3 0.008 1 1.87 - - - - 

19 Manipur - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 0.003 - - - - - - 

20 Meghalaya - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

21 Mizoram - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

22 Nagaland - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

23 Odisha - - 928 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

24 Punjab - - 3,927 - - - 11 2.22 1 0.10 - - - - 1 2.00 - - - - 

25 Puduchery - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

26 Rajasthan - - 1,152 - - - 4 0.42 - - - - - - - 0.50 - - - - 



27 Sikkim - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

28 Tamilnadu - - 32,908 - 28,351 34.546 3 1.73 3 0.30 79 0.030 4 0.010 2 - - - - - 

29 Telangana - - 9,718 - 2,891 3.352 - - 1 0.10 20 - 1 0.003 1 - - - - - 

30 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
- - 4,267 - 718 0.967 6 0.60 - - - - 2 0.005 1 - - - 1 1.50 

31 
West 

Bengal 
- - 1,494 - 9 0.0304 - - 1 0.10 - - 1 0.003 - - - - - - 

 
Total 18 7.64 100,926 5.28 36,201 45.01 703 116.13 11 1.10 259 0.097 21 0.053 10 4.87 - - 1 1.50 

 

  



State-wise and Scheme-wise Physical and Financial achievement for the year 2019-2020 (from 01.04.2019 to 31.1.2020) 

 

S.No State 

GWS GIS In-situ Yarn Bank 

Common 

Facility Center 

(CFC) 

PMCSPW 
Tex venture 

 Fund 

No. of 

projects 

approve

d 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

worker

s 

enrolle

d 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

looms 

upgrade

d 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

projects 

approve

d 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

projects 

approve

d 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

projects 

approve

d 

Rs. in 

crore 

No. of 

projects 

approved 

Rs. in 

crore 

1 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
- 0.08 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

2 Assam - - 55 0.009 - - - - - - - - - - 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
- 

0 
- - - - - - - - - - - - 

4 Bihar - - 1,401 0.02 - - - - - - - - - - 

5 Chhattisgarh - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

6 
Dadra & 

Nahar Haveli 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

7 Daman & Diu - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

8 Delhi - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

9 Goa - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.50 



10 Gujarat  - 12.31 8,101 0.13 - - - - - - 2 0.45 - - 

11 Harayana - - 538 0.01 - - - - - - - - - - 

12 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

13 J & K - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

14 Jharkhand - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

15 Karnataka - - 8,450 0.15 - - - - - - - - - - 

16 Kerala - - 1,087 0.02 - - - - - - - - - - 

17 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
- - 1,197 0.02 - - - - - 0.11 - - - - 

18 Maharashtra - 0.31 2,211 0.04 - - - 0.17 - - - - - - 

19 Manipur - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

20 Meghalaya - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

21 Mizoram - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

22 Nagaland  -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  -   -   -   -  
                         

-    

          

-    



23 Odisha  -   -  
                  

710  
    0.01   -   -   -  -  -   -   -   -  

                         

-    

          

-    

24 Punjab  -   -  
               

1,265  
    0.02   -   -   -  -  -   -   -   -  

                         

-    

          

-    

25 Puduchery   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  -   -   -   -  
                         

-    

          

-    

26 Rajasthan   -   -  
               

1,990  
    0.03   -   -   -  -  -   -   -   -  

                         

-    

          

-    

27 Sikkim  -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -  -   -   -   -  
                         

-    

          

-    

28 Tamilnadu  -   -  

             

19,15

2  

    0.32   -   -   -  0.50  -  
      

1.06  
 -   -  

                         

-    

          

-    

29 Telangana  -   -  

             

10,22

3  

    0.17   -   -   -  1.00  -            -     -   -  
                         

-    

          

-    

30 Uttar Pradesh  -   -  
               

4,698  
    0.08   -   -   -  -  -   -   -   -  

                         

-    

          

-    

31 West Bengal  -   -  
               

1,124  
    0.02   -   -   -  -  -  

      

0.05  
 -   -  

                         

-    

          

-    

  Total 
                       

-    

      

12.70  

             

62,20

2  

    1.05  
                     

-    

           

-    

                        

-    
       1.67  

                         

-    

      

1.22  
 -  

      

0.45  
                         

-    

     

0.50  

 

  



Annexure-II 

PRODUCTION OF FABRICS IN DIFFERENT SECTORS  

 

  (Mn. Sq. Mtrs.) 

Items 2016-17 
2017-

18  

 

2018-

19 

(P) 

 

2019-20 

(P) (Apr-

Dec) 

Mill *     

Cotton 1500 1324 1323 
1002 

(997) 

Blended 689 726 660 
406 

(515) 

100% Non cotton 75 107 95 
104 

(77) 

Total 2264 2157 2078 
1512 

(1589) 

Handloom **     

Cotton 7117 7266 7907 
4883 

(5972) 

Blended 109 155 73 
42 

(46) 

100% Non cotton 781 659 547 
417 

(415) 

Total 8007 8080 8527 
5342 

(6433) 

POWERLOOM**     

Cotton 15730 16018 14597 
11045 

(10756) 

Blended 8197 9090 10465 
8092 

(7762) 

100% Non cotton 11745 13837 14764 
12530 

(10852) 

Total 35672 38945 39826 
31667 

(29370) 

HOSIERY**     

Cotton 14490 15449 18377 
13003 

(13794) 

Blended 2085 1437 698 
480 

(497) 

100% Non cotton 962 777 563 
390 

(426) 

Total 17537 17663 19638 
13873 

(14717) 

ALL SECTORS     

Cotton 38837 40057 42204 
29933 

(31519) 

Blended 11080 11408 11896 
9020 

(8820) 

100% Non cotton 13563 15380 15970 
13441 

(11770) 

Total 63480 66845 70070 52394 



(52109) 

Khadi, Wool, Silk. 941 934 981 
736 

(736) 

Total 64421 67779 71051 
53130 

(52845) 

P = Provisional. 

*- Based on statistical data received from units .  

** - Based on set of conversion ratio of yarn to fabric.   

Note:   Figures in the bracket indicate the corresponding figure of the previous year. 

 

 


